

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 403-1000

Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Pages

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:	:	Chapter 11 Case
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 09-50026 (MG)
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
<hr/>		
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington Trust Company, solely in its capacity as Trust Administrator and Trustee,	:	Adversary Proceeding
Plaintiff,	:	Case No. 09-00504 (MG)
vs.	:	
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., individually and as Administrative Agent for Various Lenders Party to the Term Loan Agreement described herein, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
Defendants.	:	

**TERM LENDERS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
ORDER ESTOPPING AVOIDANCE ACTION TRUST FROM
ASSERTING THAT ASSETS LEFT WITH OLD GM SHOULD
BE ASSIGNED KPMG OLV VALUES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT2

THE COURT SHOULD JUDICIALLY ESTOP THE AVOIDANCE TRUST FROM
TAKING THE POSITION THAT ASSETS LEFT WITH OLD GM BE ASCRIBED
KPMG OLV VALUES2

 A. The Avoidance Trust’s new position that this Court should assign KPMG
 OLV values to the assets left with Old GM is clearly inconsistent with its
 prior position. 2

 1. Mr. Goesling and KPMG’s OLV values, and the respective
 methods each used to reach those values, are clearly inconsistent. 2

 2. The Avoidance Trust’s argument that KPMG’s approach is
 superior to Mr. Goesling’s is misguided and irrelevant..... 6

 B. The Avoidance Trust’s former position has already been adopted by this
 Court. 8

 C. The Avoidance Trust would derive an unfair advantage by switching
 positions now. 10

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adelphia Recovery Tr. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.,
748 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2014) 10

Chevron Corp. v. Donziger,
833 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2016) 5 n.2

Clark v. All Acquisition, LLC,
886 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2018) 9

DeRosa v. Nat’l Envelope Corp.,
595 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2010) 6 n.2

Goldberg v. Sotheby’s Int’l Realty, LLC (In re SOL),
No. 11-01719-AJC, 2012 WL 2673254 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. July 5, 2012) 6 n.2

In re Adelphia Recovery Tr.,
634 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2011) 2, 9

In re Residential Capital, LLC,
No. 12-12020 (MG), 2014 WL 301974 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2014) 7 n.4

Jacobs v. D’Alessandro (In re Dewey & LeBoeuf LLP),
No. 14-01919 (MG), 2014 WL 4746209 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2014) 6 n.2

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001) 8, 9

Penberthy v. Chickering,
No. 15 Civ. 7613, 2017 WL 176312 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2017) 10

RSR Corp. v. Int’l Ins. Co.,
612 F.3d 851 (5th Cir. 2010) 8

United States v. Apple, Inc.,
791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015) 5 n.2
